Agreement between County of Monterey and EDX Information Systems, Inc.
RFP #10524

AMENDMENT No. 1 to COUNTYWIDE SERVICE AGREEMENT
By & Between

COUNTY OF MONTEREY & EDX INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC.

This AMENDMENT No.1 is made to the AGREEMENT for the provision of Desktop Solution
Services (RFP #10524) by and between EDX Information Systems, Inc., hereinafter
referred to as "CONTRACTOR", and the COUNTY OF MONTEREY, a political subdivision of
the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY".

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into an AGREEMENT on May 23,
2016; and

WHEREAS, the AGREEMENT has a three-year term ending on April 11, 2019; and

WHEREAS, as part of the original approval, the Board of Supervisors authorized the
Contracts/Purchasing Officer to extend the term of the AGREEMENT by means of up to two (2)

extensions of one (1) year periods; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to reflect the
COUNTY'S exercise of the option to extend the agreement through April 11, 2020; and

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the
AGREEMENT in the following manner:

1. Section 3.1, "TERM OF AGREEMENT”, shall be amended by removing "The initial
term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT through and including
April 11, 2019, with the option to extend the AGREEMENT for two (2) additional
one (1) year periods.” and replacing it with ”The term shall commence with the
signing of the AGREEMENT and shall run through and including April 11 2020, with
the option to extend the AGREEMENT for one (1) additional one (1) year period.”

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions  of
the AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall
continue in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.,

4, A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated
May 23, 2016.

Final Page 1 of 2

Amendment No.1 to Countywide Service Agreement
EDX Information Systems, Inc.

Desktop Solution Services — RFP 10524

May 23, 2016 — April 11, 2020

Not to Exceed $1,500,000 annually



Agreement between County of Monterey and EDX Information Systems, Inc.
REP #10524

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and CONTRACTOR execute this AGREEMENT as follows:

MONTEREY COUNTY

s

Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Dated: 4 = L?
Printed Name and Title

Approved as tofFigcal iions.
Q\J Dated: ,\N\ﬁm ), 2014 °

Deputy AI.ldlt»él/COl troller

By: - =11
Dated: Signature of §ecretary, Asgt. Secretary, CFO,
\)\ ~ \(H ql WSSL Tl'easurej;*
l b4 T
Approved as to Liability Provisions: o, SHHR.
Printed Name and Title
Risk Management Dated: Mﬁ-ﬁb&«f\ Y 20)q ~
Dated:

Approved as to Form:

Deputy County Counsel

Dated: L/( ‘ ol /

County Board of Supervisors’ Agreement Number; A-13145
*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full

legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature
of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is
contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall

personally sign the Agreement.

Final Page 2 of 2
Amendment No.1 to Countywide Service Agreement
EDX Information Systems, Inc.
Desktop Solution Services — RFP 10524
May 23, 2016 - April 11, 2020
Not to Exceed $1,500,000 annually



